
As per aforesaid Order of the Commission, the applicable tariff and related conditions for all categories of consumers of CESC Limited for the year 2022-23 are given below.  

LOW AND MEDIUM VOLTAGE CONSUMERS

Sl 

No Type of Consumer

Applicable Tariff Scheme Optional Tariff Scheme

Optional Tariff Scheme – I Optional Tariff Scheme – II

Energy 

Charge 

Energy 

Charge 

P/kWh P/kWh

First 25 518

Next 35 569

Next 40 670

Next 50 745

Next 50 762

Next 100 762

Above 300 921

First 60 657

Next 40 724

Next 50 793

Next 150 849

300

753

825

702
Specified Institution 06.00 hrs to 

17.00 hrs & 

20.00 hrs to 

23.00 hrs

All Units

Municipal or Non- 

Municipal

17.00 hrs to 

20.00 hrs
All Units

23.00 hrs to 

06.00 hrs
All Units

06.00 hrs to 

17.00 hrs & 

20.00 hrs to 

23.00 hrs

All Units 517

17.00 hrs to 

20.00 hrs All Units 566

23.00 hrs to 

06.00 hrs All Units 502

Public Bodies 06.00 hrs to 

17.00 hrs & 

20.00 hrs to 

23.00 hrs

All Units

Municipal or Non- 

Municipal
17.00 hrs to 

20.00 hrs
All Units

23.00 hrs to 

06.00 hrs
All Units

First 100 582
06.00 hrs to 

17.00 hrs All Units 648

Next 100 701
17.00 hrs to 

23.00 hrs All Units 710

Above 200 846

23.00 hrs to 

06.00 hrs
All Units 605

First 300 706
06.00 hrs to 

17.00 hrs All Units 701

Next 300 772
17.00 hrs to 

23.00 hrs All Units 768

Next 400 807 All Units 654

Above 1000 852

06.00 hrs to 

17.00 hrs & 

20.00 hrs to 

23.00 hrs

All Units 667

17.00 hrs to 

20.00 hrs All Units 986

23.00 hrs to 

06.00 hrs All Units 469

First 500 677
06.00 hrs to 

17.00 hrs All Units 789

Next 1500 747
17.00 hrs to 

23.00 hrs
All Units 1169

Next 1500 787

Above 3500 807

12. Street Lighting Rate C Normal On all Units 687 42

13. 
Street Lighting with 

LED
Rate C2 Normal 577 42

06.00 hrs to 

17.00 hrs & 

20.00 hrs to 

23.00 hrs

All Units 717

17.00 hrs to 

20.00 hrs All Units 786
Not Applicable

23.00 hrs to 

06.00 hrs All Units 669

Prepaid - 

TOD

P1 (TOD) 12

Rate P(p) Prepaid On all Units 646 28
Rate P 

(pTOD) 

Government School, 

Government aided 

School or 

Government 

Sponsored School

Normal 

(TOD)
Not Applicable

6. P1 Normal On all Units 524 12

CESC House, Chowringhee Square, Kolkata 700 001

Sub: Tariff and Associated Terms and Conditions vide Order dated December 11, 2023 of the Hon'ble West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission

Poultry, Duckery, 

Horticulture, Tissue 

culture, Floriculture, 

Herbal – Medicinal – 

Bio-diesel Plant 

Farming, Food 

Processing Unit

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Normal On all Units 722

644

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Rate 

C1(pTOD)

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

42

553

Fixed Charge/ 

Demand 

Charge* in 

Rs./KVA/Mon

Consumer 

category

All Units 751

23.00 hrs to 

06.00 hrs

Monthly consumption in 

KWH

42

23:00 hrs to 06:00 hrs

Prepaid - 

TOD

06:00 hrs to 17:00 hrs

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Energy 

Charge Monthly consumption 

in KWH

Name of 

the Tariff 

Scheme

24

5.00

15

0 to 25 407

Rate G (p) Prepaid 15

Fixed Charge/ 

Demand 

Charge* in 

Rs./KVA/MonP/kWh

Consumer 

category

Name of the 

Tariff 

Scheme

Monthly consumption in 

KWH

Fixed Charge/ 

Demand Charge* 

in Rs./KVA/Mon

Consumer 

category

Name of the 

Tariff 

Scheme

2. Domestic (Urban) Rate G Normal

1. 
Life Line Consumer 

(Domestic)
Rate G (LL) Normal

17.00 hrs to 23.00 hrs

23.00 hrs to 06.00 hrs

06.00 hrs to 17.00 hrs

Above

789

28

926
23:00 hrs to 06:00 hrs

Rate M (i) 

(TOD)

06:00 hrs to 17:00 hrs

Normal 

TOD
2417:00 hrs to 23:00 hrs 865 17:00 hrs to 23:00 hrs 838

764

24

736 713

Not Applicable

Rate M (i) 

(pTOD)

4. Short-term Supply Rate STLT
Prepaid - 

TOD

3. Commercial  (Urban)                  Rate M (i) Normal

28

7. Rate  C1 Rate C1(p)

5. Rate P Normal On all Units 663

42 Prepaid On all Units 687

Rate M (ii) 

(pTOD)

Prepaid - 

TOD

28

706

601

Prepaid - 

TOD

683

42

748

637

11. Industries (Urban) Rate K

42

24

9. Rate M (iii) Normal 24 24

8. 

Cottage Industry / 

Artisan / Weavers / 

Small production 

oriented 

establishment not run 

by electricity as 

motive power

Rate M (ii) Normal 24

Rate M (iii) 

(pTOD)

Prepaid - 

TOD

Normal 50 Rate K (TOD)

On all Units 687 42 Rate J (TOD)10. 
Public Water Works & 

Sewerage System
Rate J Normal

Prepaid - 

TOD

Rate L (TOD)
Normal - 

TOD

On all Units

14. 

Private Educational 

Institutions and 

Hospitals

Normal - 

TOD
50

23.00 hrs to 

06.00 hrs

All Units

Rate L Normal On all Units 732 42
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LOW AND MEDIUM VOLTAGE CONSUMERS

Sl 

No Type of Consumer

Applicable Tariff Scheme Optional Tariff Scheme

Optional Tariff Scheme – I Optional Tariff Scheme – II

Energy 

Charge 

Energy 

Charge 

P/kWh P/kWh

Fixed Charge/ 

Demand 

Charge* in 

Rs./KVA/Mon

Consumer 

category

Monthly consumption in 

KWH

Energy 

Charge Monthly consumption 

in KWH

Name of 

the Tariff 

Scheme

Fixed Charge/ 

Demand 

Charge* in 

Rs./KVA/MonP/kWh

Consumer 

category

Name of the 

Tariff 

Scheme

Monthly consumption in 

KWH

Fixed Charge/ 

Demand Charge* 

in Rs./KVA/Mon

Consumer 

category

Name of the 

Tariff 

Scheme

06.00 hrs to 

17.00 hrs On all Units 808

17.00 hrs to 

23.00 hrs On all Units 1198
Not Applicable

23.00 hrs to 

06.00 hrs On all Units 567

06.00 hrs to 

17.00 hrs &  

20.00 hrs to 

23.00 hrs

On all Units 773

17.00 hrs to 

20.00 hrs. On all Units 1145
Not Applicable

23.00 hrs to 

06.00 hrs On all Units 542

689

755

Not Applicable

643

06.00 hrs to 

17.00 hrs &  

20.00 hrs to 

23.00 hrs

On all Units 749

 

17.00 hrs to 

20.00 hrs
On all Units 1109

Not Applicable

23.00 hrs to 

06.00 hrs
On all Units 526

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

15. Emergency Supply Rate E2
Prepaid - 

TOD
56

42

17. 

Bulk Supply at single 

point to Co-operative 

Group Housing 

Society for providing 

power to its members 

or person for 

providing power to its 

employees in a single 

premises

Rate LTCOP Normal On all Units

16. 
Construction Power 

Supply
Rate LTCON

Prepaid - 

TOD

18. 
Common Services of 

Industrial Estate
Rate S (TOD)

Prepaid - 

TOD
42

Note :- * Fixed Charge will be applicable for the Consumer having Contract Demand below 50 KVA and Demand Charge will be applicable for the consumer having Contract Demand of 50 KVA and above.

707 42
Rate LTCOP 

(TOD)

Normal - 

TOD

06.00 hrs to 17.00 hrs

42
17.00 hrs to 23.00 hrs

23.00 hrs to 06.00 hrs
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HIGH & EXTRA HIGH VOLTAGE CONSUMERS

Sl 

No

Type of 

Consumer

Applicable Tariff Scheme Optional Tariff Scheme

Consumer 

category Consumption per month in KWH Energy Charge

Demand 

Charge

Consumer 

category Consumption per month in KWH Energy Charge

Demand 

Charge

P/kWh P/kWh

Summer Monsoon Winter Summer Monsoon Winter

All Units 680 670 660

All Units 1006 991 976

All Units 478 471 464

All Units 671 666 661

All Units 992 985 977

All Units 472 469 465

All Units 651 646 641

All Units 962 955 947

All Units 458 455 451

All Units 718 715 712

All Units 1063 1058 1054

All Units 504 502 500

All Units 637 627 617

All Units 941 926 911

All Units 449 442 435

8. 

Sports 

Complex & 

Auditorium run 

by Govt./ local 

bodies for 

cultural affairs

Rate O Normal 769 759 749 34

All Units 668 663 658

All Units 988 980 973

All Units 470 466 463

06.00 hrs-17.00 hrs All Units 777 767 757

17.00 hrs-23.00 hrs All Units 1151 1136 1121

23.00 hrs-06.00 hrs All Units 545 538 531

06.00 hrs-17.00 hrs & 

20.00 hrs-23.00 hrs
All Units 703 698 693

17.00 hrs-20.00 hrs All Units 1040 1033 1025

23.00 hrs-06.00 hrs All Units 494 491 487

All Units 687 682 677

All Units 753 747 742

All Units 641 636 632

06.00 hrs-17.00 hrs & 

20.00 hrs-23.00 hrs
All Units 703 698 693

17.00 hrs-20.00 hrs All Units 1040 1033 1025

23.00 hrs-06.00 hrs All Units 494 491 487

14. 

Traction/ Metro 

Rail /  Calcutta 

Tramways

Rate T Normal 722 717 712 105

06.00 hrs-17.00 hrs All Units 671 666 661

17.00 hrs-23.00 hrs All Units 735 730 724

23.00 hrs-06.00 hrs All Units 626 621 617

All Units 683 673 663

All Units 748 737 726

All Units 637 628 619

17. MES Rate R-M Normal 742 739 736 26All Units Not Applicable

16. 

Private 

Educational 

Institutions

7. 

Public Water 

Works & 

Sewarage, 

Pumping 

Station under 

local Authority

Rate U 

693

All Units

All Units

Common 

Services of 

Industrial 

Estate

Rate E 

Normal - 

TOD

38415. 
Short-term 

Supply
Rate ST  

Normal 

TOD

Rate E (ei) Normal

06.00 hrs-17.00 hrs & 

20.00 hrs-23.00 hrs

5. 
Commercial    

(33 KV)
Rate B1 Normal All Units

34
17.00 hrs-23.00 hrs

23.00 hrs-06.00 hrs

681

Rate 

HTCOP 

(TOD)  

Normal - 

TOD

384

637

06.00 hrs-17.00 hrs

Normal - 

TOD

34

384

384

06.00 hrs-17.00 hrs

38417.00 hrs-23.00 hrs

23.00 hrs-06.00 hrs

Rate E (eit)

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

All Units

All Units 742

Normal

673

712 707 702

All Units 683

Normal 

TOD
13. 

11. 
Construction 

Power Supply

Rate 

HTCon

12. 

Co-operative 

Group 

Housing 

Society for 

providing 

power to its 

members or 

person for 

providing 

power to its 

employees in a 

single 

premises

Rate 

HTCOP
Normal

Normal 

TOD

38417.00 hrs-23.00 hrs

23.00 hrs-06.00 hrs

384

688 683

06.00 hrs-17.00 hrs

678 384
Normal - 

TOD

Cold storage 

or Dairy with 

Chilling Plant

Rate CP Normal

10. 
Emergency 

Supply
Rate E1

Normal 

TOD

9. 
Rate CP 

(TOD)

384

736 26739

384

642
Rate 

U(TOD)

678 675

724

6. Domestic Rate R Normal

384
17.00 hrs-20.00 hrs

23.00 hrs-06.00 hrs

All Units 647

384
Rate B 

(TOD)

Normal - 

TOD

38417.00 hrs-23.00 hrs

23.00 hrs-06.00 hrs

384
Rate A1 

(TOD)

Normal - 

TOD

06.00 hrs-17.00 hrs

Commercial 

(below 33 KV)
Rate B Normal

6523. 
Industries           

(33 KV)
Rate A1 Normal All Units 658

1. Public Utility Rate I 38417.00 hrs-20.00 hrs

23.00 hrs-06.00 hrs

384
Rate  I 

(TOD)

Normal - 

TOD

06.00 hrs-17.00 hrs & 

20.00 hrs-23.00 hrs

Not Applicable

06.00 hrs-17.00 hrs

17.00 hrs-23.00 hrs 384

Not Applicable

2. 
Industries 

(below 33 KV)
Rate A Normal

4. 

All Units

(Rs./KVA/

month)

(Rs./KVA/

month)

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

06.00 hrs-17.00 hrs

38417.00 hrs-23.00 hrs

23.00 hrs-06.00 hrs

655

Name of 

the Tariff 

Scheme

Name of 

the Tariff 

Scheme

Not Applicable

694Normal All Units 697700

23.00 hrs- 06.00 hrs

All Units

Rate A 

(TOD)

Normal - 

TOD
681 678

All Units 730

676 384

727
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Details of different tariff schemes of different classes of consumers and various associated terms and 
conditions are specified in various regulations and in Annexure – C1 and Annexure – C2 of the West 
Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2011 as 
amended (hereinafter referred to as the “Tariff Regulations”). Hon’ble West Bengal Electricity 
Regulatory Commission (in short, ‘the Hon’ble Commission’) proposed no change in the other 
associated conditions of the tariff of CESC Limited for the year 2022-23 from that of 2021-22. Such 
other associated conditions of tariff for the year 2022-23 and onwards are as follows: 

1. Load Factor Rebate / Surcharge: 

a) In order to reduce the overall system T&D loss and to flatten the load curve by improving the 
existing system load factor of CESC Limited, the HT industrial, HT commercial and HT 
domestic consumers shall receive voltage wise graded load factor rebate as per the 
following table: 

LOAD FACTOR REBATE (Paise / kWh) 

Range of Load Factor (LF) Supply Voltage 

Below 33 kV 33 kV Above 33 kV 

Above 50%  Up to 55% 1 2 3 

Above 55% Up to 60% 4 5 6 

Above 60% Up to 65% 8 10 12 

Above 65% Up to 70% 10 14 18 

Above 70% Up to 75% 20 22 24 

Above 75% Up to 80% 25 30 35 

Above 80% Up to 85% 30 35 45 

Above 85% Up to 90% 35 45 55 

Above 90% Up to 92% 37 50 60 

Above 92% Up to 95% 40 55 65 

Above 95% 45 60 70 

b) The above load factor rebate shall be applicable on total quantum of energy consumed in 
the billing period. (For example a 6 kV industrial or commercial or domestic consumer at 
85% load factor shall be eligible for a rebate @ 30 paise / kWh on the total quantum of 
energy consumed in the billing period).  

c) Load factor surcharge shall continue at the prevailing rate.  

d) The load factor rebate and load factor surcharge shall be computed in accordance with the 
formula and associated principles given in regulations 3.9.2, 3.9.3 and 3.9.4 of the Tariff 
Regulations and at the rates as mentioned in paragraphs 1.a) and 1.c) above. 

2. Fixed / Demand Charge: 

a) The fixed charge shall be applicable to different categories of consumers as per rate as 
shown herein. 

b) The demand charge shall be applicable to different categories of consumers as per rate as 
shown herein on the basis of recorded demand as specified in regulation 4.3.3 of the Tariff 
Regulations.   

c) When a new consumer gets connected to the system, the computation of fixed charge or 
demand charge in respect of that consumer for that month shall be made pro-rata for the 
number of days of supply in that particular month. 

3. Subject to conditions as specified in regulation 4.13 of the Tariff Regulations, for all consumers, 
minimum charge shall continue at the existing level. 

4. In case of short term supply to Pandals for community religious ceremonies, a rebate of 30 paise 
/ kWh on energy charge of each unit will be given if the entire illumination is done with LED.  

5. For all consumers, excluding consumers having pre-paid meters, rebate shall be given @ 1% of 
the amount of the bill excluding meter rent, taxes, duties, levies and arrears (not being the arrears 
due to revision of tariff) if the payment is made within the due date.  

6. In addition to the rebate under paragraphs 4 and 5 above, if the payment is made within due 
date, then an additional rebate of 1% of the amount of the bill excluding meter rent, taxes, duties, 
levies and arrears (not being arrears due to revision of tariff) would be allowed to the consumers 
who would pay their energy bills through e-payment facility (through web by using net banking, 
debit card, credit card, electronic clearing scheme) as introduced by CESC Limited. The prepaid 
consumers purchasing prepaid voucher through e-payment facility will get 1% rebate in voucher 
amount. A rebate of Rs. 5.00 will be admissible prospectively if any consumer opts for e-bill 
following regulation 3.1.10 of West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission (Electricity Supply 
Code) Regulations, 2013. These rebates are applicable after giving effect under paragraphs 4 & 
5 above. 

7. Power Factor Rebate/ Surcharge:  

a) The power factor rebate and surcharge shall continue for all HV and EHV categories of 
consumers to whom these are applicable at present. The rate of rebate and surcharge and the 
methods of calculation of such rebate and surcharge are given below:  

Power Factor (PF) 
Range  

Power Factor Rebate & Surcharge on Energy Charge in Percentage 

For Consumers under TOD Tariff 
For Consumers under 

non-TOD Tariff Normal Period  

(6.00 AM to 5.00 PM) 

Peak Period  

(5.00 PM to 11.00 PM) 

Off-peak Period 

(11.00 PM to 6.00 AM) 

Rebate 
in % 

Surcharge 
in % 

Rebate 
in % 

Surcharge 
in % 

Rebate 
in % 

Surcharge 
in % 

Rebate 
in % 

Surcharge 
in % 

PF > 0.99  8.00 0.00 9.00 0.00 7.00 0.00 5.00 0.00 

PF > 0.98 & PF < 0.99 7.00 0.00 8.00 0.00 6.00 0.00 4.00 0.00 

PF > 0.97 & PF < 0.98 5.00 0.00 6.00 0.00 4.00 0.00 3.00 0.00 

PF > 0.96 & PF < 0.97 4.00 0.00 5.00 0.00 3.00 0.00 2.50 0.00 

PF > 0.95 & PF < 0.96 3.00 0.00 4.00 0.00 2.00 0.00 2.00 0.00 

PF > 0.94 & PF < 0.95 2.25 0.00 3.00 0.00 1.50 0.00 1.50 0.00 

PF > 0.93 & PF < 0.94 1.50 0.00 2.00 0.00 1.00 0.00 1.00 0.00 

PF > 0.92 & PF < 0.93 0.75 0.00 1.00 0.00 0.50 0.00 0.50 0.00 

PF > 0.86 & PF < 0.92 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

PF > 0.85 & PF < 0.86 0.00 0.75 0.00 1.00 0.00 0.50 0.00 0.50 

PF > 0.84 & PF < 0.85 0.00 1.50 0.00 2.00 0.00 1.00 0.00 1.00 

PF > 0.83 & PF < 0.84 0.00 2.25 0.00 3.00 0.00 1.50 0.00 1.50 

PF > 0.82 & PF < 0.83 0.00 3.00 0.00 4.00 0.00 2.00 0.00 2.00 

PF > 0.81 & PF < 0.82 0.00 4.00 0.00 5.00 0.00 3.00 0.00 2.50 

PF > 0.80 & PF < 0.81  0.00 5.00 0.00 6.00 0.00 4.00 0.00 3.00 

PF < 0.80  0.00 6.00 0.00 7.00 0.00 5.00 0.00 3.50 

b) The rebate and surcharge against different time periods shall be reflected in the bill 
separately and shall be treated separately. 

8. For short term supply, emergency supply and for supply of construction power, there shall be no 
rebate or surcharge for load factor and power factor.  

9. Delayed payment surcharge shall be applicable as applicable Tariff Regulations.  

10. All existing charges relating to meter rent for HT consumers, meter testing, meter replacement, 
disconnection and reconnection etc. shall continue.  

11. A consumer opting for pre-paid meter shall not be required to make any security deposit for the 
energy charge. 

12. All statutory levies like electricity duty or any other taxes, duties etc. imposed by the State 
Government / Central Government or any other competent authority shall be extra and shall not 
be a part of the tariff determined under the order dated 11 December 2023.  

13. All the rates and conditions of tariff are effective from 1 April 2022 and onwards. This rate will 
continue till further order of the Hon’ble Commission.  

14. There will be no separate MVCA from 01 April 2022 to date of issue of tariff order dated 11 
December 2023. Any variation between the revenue realised (including MVCA) upto the month of 
issue of this order vis-a-vis the amount realizable as per the tariff schedule is subject to truing up 
during FPPCA and APR for the year as per provision of Tariff Regulation. However, CESC 
Limited afterwards shall compute the MVCA as per provisions of the Act, Rules and Regulations 
thereunder and shall realize / refund accordingly.  

15. For any pre-paid and TOD tariff scheme, other charges shall be the charges applicable to 
consumers under respective category of non-TOD tariff. 

16. An applicant for short term supplies through pre-paid meter shall have to comply with all 
necessary formalities for obtaining supply including payment in accordance with the Regulations 
made by the Hon’ble Commission. The same will be subject to the following conditions: 

a) Provision of requisite meter security deposit to be kept with the licensee; 

b) Provision of space for installing weather-proof, safe and secure terminal services apparatus 
to protect sophisticated meter; and 

c) Availability of prepaid-meter of appropriate capacity. 

17. To avail Rate C-2 for street lighting the supply should be metered and all the street lights under 
the same meter shall be illuminated with LED. For mixed type of street lights under one meter 
Rate - C shall be applicable.  

18. For a pre-paid consumer who has purchased voucher prior to issue of this order the existing tariff 
will continue till such voucher is exhausted.  

19. Rebate for demand side management shall continue at the prevailing rate and conditions for 
those categories of consumers to whom these were applicable during the period. From the date 
of issuance of order dated 11 December 2023, the rebate is applicable to the consumers who 
make their payments within due date. 

20. Hon’ble Commission introduced a ‘Green Tariff’ of 50 paise/kWh since 2021-22 for all consumers 
other than domestic consumers over and above the retail tariff who intend to consume 100 
percent of its consumption using green power for an uninterrupted period for at least six months. 
The ‘Green Tariff’ shall continue at the same rate as that of 2021-22 for 2022-23 and onwards. 
Green Tariff from the next billing month of issuance of the tariff order dated 11 December 2023 
shall be applicable to the consumer who intends to consume a minimum of 25 percent of its 
consumption using green power for an uninterrupted period for at least six months. Requisitions 
for green power shall be made in multiple of 25 percent of its consumption.  

21. Hon’ble Commission introduced promotional time of day single part tariff for EV charging stations 
of Rs. 6.00 / kWh during peak hours (17:00 hrs to 23:00 hrs) and Rs. 5.50 / kWh during the 
period other than peak hours in the tariff order for 2021-22 dated 1 August 2022. The Hon’ble 
Commission decided to continue with the same tariff during the year 2022-23 as well. 

22. Any EV Charging Station has the liberty to go for complete green resource by applying for green 
energy with payment of ‘Green Tariff’ as specified in para 20 above. 

23. CESC Limited shall clearly indicate in the consumer’s bill (a) the amount payable in terms of the 
tariff determined by the Hon’ble Commission (b) amount payable for green tariff, if any (c) the 
amount of the State Government subsidy, if any and (d) the net amount payable as per provisions 
of the Tariff Regulations. 

24. Consumers having in-situ captive generating plant willing to synchronize its captive plant with 
CESC system for enhancement of its reliability and security of operation shall pay a parallel 
operation/grid support charge at the rate of Rs. 20/KVA/month for the entire capacity of the 
captive generating plant in addition to other applicable charges payable by the consumer. This 
rate will be effective prospectively from the next billing month of the date of issuance of the order 
dated 11 December 2023. 

25. A special rebate of 50 paisa/kWh on energy charge shall be given prospectively from the next 
billing month of the date of issuance of order dated 11 December 2023 to the juvenile home, 
destitute home, orphanage, dispensaries, libraries and educational institutions run by non- 
profitable Charitable Organizations connected to L&MV level. 

26. Tariff for Military Engineering Services (MES) under L&MV category shall be same as that of 
MES tariff in HV&EHV category. 

27. Any matter, which has not been explicitly mentioned in the order dated 11 December 2023 of the 
Hon’ble Commission, shall be guided by regulations 2.9.8 and 2.9.9 of the Tariff Regulations and 
/ or dealt with in the APR Order dated 22 September 2023. 

28. It is open to the State Government to grant any subsidy to any consumer or any class of 
consumers in the tariff determined by the Hon’ble Commission for CESC Limited. If at all any 
such subsidy under the provisions of the Act is intimated to CESC Limited and to the Hon’ble 
Commission by the Government of West Bengal with clear indication of the consumer or class of 
consumers to be subsidized and the amount of the subsidy proposed to be given is paid in 
advance, the tariff of such consumer and / or the class of consumers shall be deemed to have 
been reduced accordingly as has been indicated by the State Government. However, such 
direction of the State Government shall not be operative till the payment is made by the State 
Government in accordance with the provisions of the Act and the Regulations made thereunder, 
and the tariff as fixed by the Hon’ble Commission shall remain applicable. In accordance with the 
Tariff Regulations, the State Government is required to communicate the decision to CESC 
Limited and the Hon’ble Commission within 15 days from the date of receipt of the tariff order, 
whether it shall give any subsidy to any group of consumers etc. 

For any further interpretation / clarification, the order of the Hon’ble Commission dated 11 
December 2023 may be referred to.  
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